

No. 15-1101

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PULASKI & MIDDLEMAN, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL G. RHODES
WHITTY SOMVICHIAN
KYLE C. WONG
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street
5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
FREDERICK LIU
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER INDIVIDUAL DAMAGE CALCULATIONS ALONE CAN EVER DEFEAT CLASS CERTIFICATION	2
A. The Circuits Are Genuinely Divided	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE SECOND QUESTION BECAUSE THE COURTS OF APPEALS REMAIN DIVIDED AFTER <i>TYSON FOODS</i>	8
A. The Second Question Is An Important, Recurring, And Unresolved Issue Of Federal Law.....	8
B. Review Is Needed Now	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 15-11455, -- F.3d -- , 2016 WL 1085517 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2016).....	4
<i>Chao v. Self Pride, Inc.</i> , 232 F. App'x 280 (4th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Donovan v. Hamm's Drive Inn</i> , 661 F.2d 316 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8-9
<i>In re IKO Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 757 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Johnson v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 246 (D. Del. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McCarthy v. Kleindienst</i> , 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Reich v. Southern New England Telecomms.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana</i> <i>Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	6, 8, 9, 10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	8, 9, 12
U.S. Const. amend. V	8, 9, 12
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	8, 9, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class</i> <i>Actions</i> § 4.54 (5th ed. 2015).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment	6-7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	2
